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The formal conpl aint charged that between January 1, 1987 and
April 1, 1989, the respondent engaged in nultiple acts of illegal
sexual contact with a femal e child who was seven years ol d when t he
acts were initiated and ni ne when they ended. In his answer to the
conplaint, the respondent admtted the explicit allegations of
m sconduct, including the charge that his conduct was in violation
of MCR 9.104 (1-5); Mchigan Rul es of Professional Conduct, MRPC
8.4 (a-c) and the Mchigan Penal Code MCL 750.520 (c) (crimna
sexual conduct in the second degree). Follow ng a separate hearing
limted to factors bearing wupon the appropriate |evel of
discipline, the hearing panel issued an order suspending the
respondent's license to practice law for seven nonths. The
grievance adm ni strator has petitioned for review on the grounds
that the nature of the respondent's msconduct warrants a
significant increase in discipline. W increase discipline to a
suspensi on of five years.

The essential facts in this case, as recited in the panel's
report and the briefs filed by the parties, are not in dispute.
For approximately six nonths, in early 1986, the respondent was
romantically involved with a woman who was the not her of two young
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children. Although the romantic invol venent ended, the respondent
remai ned cl ose friends with the woman and her children. The record
reflects that respondent treated the woman and her children as his
surrogate famly and that he provi ded financi al assistance to them

In the summer of 1987, when the wonen's daughter was not quite
seven years old, respondent engaged in four to six episodes of
i nappropriate sexual fondling with the mnor child. The respondent
testified that he confessed these incidents to this child' s nother
in the sumer of 1987. He further testified that he offered to
report his conduct to the county prosecutor but that he was
di ssuaded by the child' s nother. 1n 1988, the respondent noved to
Eugene, Oregon. There was a hiatus in his contacts with the m nor
child until the spring of 1989 after the child s nother noved her
famly to Eugene. The respondent testified that he resuned his
sexual contact with the child in early 1989 and that it ended in
April 1989. He continued to see the child and her famly on a
regul ar basis until 1992.

In 1992, the respondent felt conpelled to disclose his past
conduct to the Departnent of Social Services in Cheboygan County.
A crimnal investigation was conducted and the respondent gave a
taped interview to a police investigator. In the resulting
crimnal proceedings, the respondent negotiated a plea agreenent
under which he plead guilty to one count of crimnal sexual conduct
in the fourth degree, (a two year m sdeneanor) and sentenci ng was
del ayed for one year. The agreenent further provided that if the
respondent net the conditions of probation during a one year
period, the charges would be reduced to aggravated assault (a one
year m sdeneanor), with the provision that if any i ncarcerati on was
i nposed after one year, the period of incarceration would not
exceed si x nont hs.

At the tinme the plea agreenent was negotiated, civil
litigation against the respondent was instituted on behal f of the
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child. The respondent accepted the nediati on award and he paid t he
resulting judgnent in full.

The respondent testified that he severed his enploynment with
his law firm when he reported his conduct to authorities in Apri
1992, and that he had not practiced law since the filing of the
formal conplaint in Decenber 1993.

In addition to the respondent’'s testinony, the hearing panel
received the testinony of the special prosecutor who handl ed the
crimnal charges, the police officer who obtained the respondent's
statenent in the crimnal investigation and an attorney (and forner
judge) who testified to the respondent's reputation as an attorney
in the Petoskey area.

The aggravating and mtigating factors considered by the
heari ng panel are discussed in its report. The panel noted the
serious nature of the respondents conduct and st at ed:

"Sexual abuse of children is an act which has
ram fications for the victimwhhich wll |ast
t hroughout their [sic] entire life. In fact,
the wvarious reports of human  services
prof essionals which were filed at the hearing
by respondent indicate that although these
were mld to noderate incidents of sexual
abuse, the victim will, in all [likelihood,
require individual therapy for anywhere from
six to eighteen nonths to two years when she
becomes an adult and very well may benefit
frommarital counseling for one to two years
in order to overconme problens she has wth
formng intimte relationships”". (Hearing
panel report 3/1/94 page 2-3)

The panel further reported its conclusion that although the
respondent had sought therapy, he apparently Kkept essential

informati on fromhis counselors for a consi derabl e period and t hat
it was presented not with a single instance of sexual m sconduct



Board Opinion re: Jack Carpenter; 93-261-CGA 4

but twelve to fifteen acts during a two year period. The panel's
report continued:

"Of perhaps even nore inportance, the report

of Dr. Barbara Jones-Smith indicates that

respondent, although he nmay be lowrisk of

repeating his acts, should not be Ileft

unsupervi sed with young chil dren under the age

of 10. The District Court Oder that was

entered in the crimnal case in this matter

restricts his contact with children to those

over the age of 16. The conclusion that is

made here is that those people who are nore

intimately involved in the details of the

crimnal case believe that the respondent is

not someone in whom you can repose trust to

make pr oper deci si ons regar di ng hi s

relationships with children" (Hearing panel

report page 4)
In mtigation, the hearing panel pointed to testinony that
respondent had been an attorney of considerable talent for many
ears and had an exenplary record of providing excellent |[egal
services for many years. The panel al so was inpressed by the fact
t hat respondent had voluntarily reported his crines and attenpted
to right the wongs he had commtted by paying noney to and on
behal f of his victinms. Finally, the panel was inpressed with the
fact that respondent's offenses did not arise in the context of his

| egal practi ce.

We do not see how any of this mtigates against the fact that
respondent sexually assaulted a seven year old child and conti nued
the assaults wuntil she was nine. The witten psychol ogical
assessnment dated August 9, 1992 which was offered to the hearing
panel as an exhi bit by the respondent concl uded that the respondent
shoul d not be in the presence of female children under the age of
ten without the supervision of other adults. That respondent has
been an able | awer and paid danages to his victins has no direct
beari ng on whet her his sexual crines disqualify himfromsustaining
the trust which is inherent in the privilege of practicing |aw



Board Opinion re: Jack Carpenter; 93-261-CGA 5

The fact that respondent should not be left alone with young
children certainly does.

Nei t her the Attorney Discipline Board nor the M chi gan Suprene
Court has issued an opinion which addresses the appropriate
di sci pline for conduct amounting to crimnal sexual conduct in the
second degree. However, the rule in attorney discipline cases is
t hat each case nust be decided on its own facts, Matter of Gines,
414 M ch 483; 326 NW2d 380, (1981) and this case is no exception.

Wthin the | ast several years, the |licenses of three M chigan
Attorneys have been revoked followi ng their felony convictions of
crimnal sexual conduct, first degree. (See Matter of Dale F.
G abach, ADB Case No. 91-38-JC;, Matter of James J. Fehrman, Case
No. 92-148-JC, and Matter of Hugo J. Mack, Case No. 93-80-JC.)
However, those cases i nvolve crimnal convictions for forcible rape
and all three attorneys were inprisoned at the tine discipline was
imposed. In tw cases, the attorney consented to the entry of an
Order of Revocation. In the third matter, the respondent did not
participate in the proceedings. These cases do not assist our
analysis in this case.

Sonme gui dance is provided by cases from other jurisdictions
i nvol vi ng convi ctions for inproper sexual conduct with a mnor. 1In
Matter of Hernman 108 NJ 66, 527 A2d 868 (1987) the Suprene Court of
New Jersey i nposed a suspension of three years, with conditions of
reinstatenent including continued psychiatric counseling and a
report by a psychiatrist that the respondent would be unlikely to
engage again in such conduct.

The Supreme Court of Florida reached the sanme result,
suspensi on of three years, in a case involving an attorney who pl ed
nol o contendere to the crime of attenpted sexual activity with an
ol der child (between the ages of twelve and ei ghteen) w th whom he
stood in a position of custodial authority but where mtigating
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ci rcunstances were present. Florida Bar v Corbin 540 Southern 2d
105 (FLA 1989). W also note the indefinite suspension inposed by
the Suprene Court of Kansas in Matter of WIson 832 P2d 347 (Kan
1992) in which the court found that the respondent's conviction of
two counts of indecent liberties with a child, a class C felony,
constituted comm ssion of a crimnal act reflecting adversely on

his trustworthiness and fitness to practice |aw.

To sonme degree, the facts advanced in and the expert's
testinmony of the lasting affect of the injury to respondent's
victimare substantially simlar to those recited by the court in
the Matter of Herman supra. There the New Jersey Suprene Court
ruled that the mtigation was outwei ghed by the aggravating effect
of the damage to the victim

"This was a serious crinme of noral turpitude
involving a child of tender years. The young
victim required weeks of counseling, but a
traumatic event such as this will long |eave
its scar on the victim Childhood should be a
time of trust and happi ness, not one of abuse
by an adult seeking sexual gratification.
Matter of Herman, 527 A2d 868, 870.

As i ndi cat ed above, cases involving the discipline of attorneys are
necessarily fact sensitive and are difficult to conpare beyond a
superficial extent. See Gines, supra. Mreover, while the Board
nmust determ ne whet her the panel's factual findings have adequate
evi denti ary support, the Board possesses a sonewhat greater neasure
of discretion with regard to its ultimate decision. In re Daggs,
411 M ch 304, 318-319 (1981); Gievance Adm nistrator v August, 438
Mch 296, 304 (1991).

Therefore, upon review of the facts in this case, we concl ude
t hat al t hough respondent, after a significant delay, attenpted to
mtigate the results of his m sconduct, that m sconduct warrants a
suspension of his license to practice lawin Mchigan for a period
of five years.
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It is axiomatic that discipline for m sconduct is not intended
as puni shnent for wongdoing, but is inposed for the protection of
the public, the court and the | egal profession. See MCR 9.105. 1In
this case, punishnent for respondent's crimnal conduct has been
meted out by the crimnal justice system in the respondent's
community and he has paid a debt to the victim of his acts as
determned in the civil court.

This is not a case where respondent has "paid enough” and
should therefore be treated nore leniently in the disciplinary
forum H's actions had crimnal, civil and ethical consequences
each of which nust be addressed separately. W may be m ndful that
respondent stepped up to his crimnal and civil responsibilities
but that does not necessarily nean that we should |essen the
di sci plinary consequences of his conduct.

G ven the nature of the respondent's m sconduct, we are not
prepared to say whether any discipline inposed in this case is
likely to act as an effective deterrent to such conduct in the
future, either by the respondent or by other attorneys who may be
prone to such activities. However, that is not our task. W are
charged with the responsibility of nmeting out discipline which
affords protection to the public, the courts and the |[egal
prof ession. The dissent indicates a belief that this respondent is

not "dangerous". W do not need (and are not conpetent) to
det ermi ne whet her respondent is a danger to others in the crim nal
sexual m sconduct sense. The respondent has endangered the

public's trust in the legal profession and its nenbers. Allow ng
this very serious msconduct to result in anything |l ess than very
serious discipline would further erode that trust.

We have focused upon the duty entrusted to the Board by the
Suprene Court to take action which may be required to safeguard
public confidence in the | egal profession. This rationale for the
i mposition of discipline for failure to naintain personal integrity
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is well stated in the Anmerican Bar Association's Standards for
| nposi ng Lawer Sanctions, Sec. 5.0:

"The nost fundanental duty which a | awer owes
the public is the duty to mnmamintain the
st andards of personal integrity upon which the
comunity relies. The public expects the
| awyer to be honest and to abide by the |aw,
public confidence inthe integrity of officers
of the court is underm ned when | awyers engage
inillegal conduct."”

This rationale resonates in the statenent of general principles
found in MCR 9. 103(A):

"The license to practice law in Mchigan is,
anong ot her things, a continuing proclamation
by the Suprene Court that the holder is fit to
be entrusted with professional and judicial
matters and to aid in the adm nistration of
justice as an attorney and counsel or and as an
of ficer of the court.™
Qur decision to increase discipline to a suspension of five
years does not constitute a statenment that this is the only
appropriate level discipline in every case involving inproper
sexual activity. W have determ ned, however, that under the facts
of this case, public confidence in the legal profession and,
ultimately, the | egal systemas a whole, will be irreparably harned
by di scipline |less than that which we nowinpose. The respondent's
particularly selfish and harnful conduct warrants a suspensi on of
five years and until he has undergone the scrutiny of reinstatenent

proceedi ngs conducted under MCR 9.123(B) and MCR 9. 124.

Board Menbers John F Burns, George E Bushnell, Jr., C Beth
DunConbe, Linda S Hotchkiss, MD. and Mles A Hurwitz
Board Menber Barbara B Gattorn did not participate.
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DI SSENTI NG OPI NI ON

O Mari e Farrell -Donal dson, El aine Fieldman and Al bert L Holtz.

W di ssent fromthe Board' s decision to increase disciplineto
a five-year suspension. The Board's decision is nore severe than
Respondent's crim nal puni shment and nore severe than the anmount of
di sci pline which the Gievance Adm ni strator request ed.

Respondent admitted that he had sexual contact during a two-
year period with a child under the age of ten. The sexual contacts
included intermttent instances where he touched her on the
buttocks and four or five instances where she touched his penis.
These instances of sexual contact occurred between 1987 and 1989.
The Respondent received therapy and turned hinself in to the
authorities in 1992.

Respondent had been romantically involved with the child's
not her before the incidents began. After the romantic rel ationship
ended, Respondent rermained friends with and hel ped support the
famly.

In the sunmer of 1987, Respondent told the child' s nother
about the incidents and said that he should report hinself. The
not her insisted that Respondent not report the incidents because
her ex-husband (the child's father) "would kill them"

In 1989, after Respondent had been in therapy, he ceased the
sexual touchings, but continued to see the child four to five tines
per week. At that time, Respondent told the child that the
touchings were wong, it was his fault (not hers), and they could
not touch each other again.
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Three years later (without any further incidents of sexua
touchi ngs), Respondent reported hinself to the authorities.
Shortly before he turned hinself in, Respondent (through therapy)
came to the conclusion that the child woul d probably need therapy
because of the incidents. He told the nother that the child woul d
need therapy and set aside noney for the child s treatnment and
col | ege education. The nother continued to insist that Respondent

not report hinself. !

Respondent was charged crimnally for his conduct and offered
his plea of guilty to one count of crimnal sexual conduct in the
fourth degree. Under the ternms of a del ayed sentence order entered
June 21, 1993, those charges woul d be reduced t o aggravat ed assaul t
i f Respondent net certain conditions of probation during the one-
year period. The plea agreenent provided that incarceration (if
ordered, but not required) would not exceed six nonths.

On behal f of her daughter, the nother sued Respondent civilly.
Respondent insisted that the child not be deposed (against the
advi ce of counsel) because he did not want the child to undergo any
further ordeal. Respondent accepted the nediation award and paid
the judgnment in full. 1In addition, Respondent has agreed to pay
for therapy for the child, the child s college education and
t herapy for the nother.

! Respondent testified that several things pronpted himto
report the incidents:

1) Through therapy he | earned that he had been a
battered child and wanted to protect the child.

2) Through therapy he realized that he should report
hi nsel f.

3) He noticed bruises on the younger sibling and
suspected that the nother's boyfriend (the father
of the younger child) had been abusing her.
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Respondent severed enploynent with his law firm when he
reported his conduct to the authorities (April, 1992) and has not
practiced law since the filing of the formal conplaint in this
action (Decenber, 1993).

The heari ng panel found m sconduct and ordered a suspensi on of
seven nmonths. The panel weighed the various factors and st at ed:

The testinony at the hearing established
clearly that Respondent has been an attorney
of considerable talent for nmany years. He has
an exenpl ary record, providing excellent |egal
services to his clients. The letters of
recommendation from the various judges in
nort hwest M chigan indicate that Respondent
has nmade a substantial contribution to the
practice of law in northern M chigan.

It does not need to be restated here that the
crimnal offense for which Respondent has been
convicted is a nost serious one. Sexual abuse
of children is an act which has ramfications
for the victim which wll Jlast throughout
their entire life. In fact, the various
reports of human services professionals which
were filed at the hearing by Respondent
indicate that although these were mld to
noder ate i nci dents of sexual abuse, the victim
will, in all likelihood, require individual
t herapy for anywhere fromsix (6) to eighteen
(18) nonths to two (2) years when she becones
an adult and very well nmay benefit from
marital counseling for 1-2 years in order to
overcome problems she has wth formng
intimate rel ati onshi ps.

It is also clearly evident from the evidence
produced at the hearing that this is a nost

unusual case. Rarely, if ever, do sex
of fenders cone forward and voluntarily report
their crimnal behavior. Very rarely do

of fenders engage in the activities in which
Respondent here has engaged, in his efforts to
right the wongs he has commtted. It nust be
noted in mtigation that Respondent has paid
consi derabl e suns to or for the benefit of the
victim and her imrediate famly. The
Respondent has al so remai ned supportive of the
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famly, or attenpted to remain supportive of
the famly, in nore positive ways. He has
also gone to great lengths to obtain the
necessary counseling and treatnment for his own
parti cul ar probl ens.

It should al so be noted that the offenses for
whi ch the Respondent is brought here occurred
in situations which were apparently unrel ated
to his practice of |aw Neither the victim
nor her nother were his clients. H s
relationship with the victim and her famly
did not arise out of Respondent’s role as an
attorney.

.

Recently, the Attorney Discipline Board has been faced with
several cases involving |awers who have engaged in offensive
conduct not directly related to the practice of law. W recognize
that such conduct nmay subject a lawer to discipline if it
"reflects adversely on the |lawers honesty, trustworthiness, or
fitness as a lawer." MCR 9.104(3)(5); MRPC 8.4.° There is no
cl ai mthat Respondent is not conmpetent. And, his conduct was not
related to honesty or trustworthiness. The questions thus becone
what is nmeant by the phrase "fitness as a |lawer,"” and does the
phrase include Respondent’s conduct. There are no M chigan cases
directly on point. The argunment is that because Respondent has
commtted serious and offensive acts, he is unfit to be a | awer.
W woul d wel cone guidance on the inportant questions of what is
meant by the phrase "fitness as a |lawer,"” and assum ng (which we
do) that Respondent’s conduct cones within the definition, howto
assess discipline in such situations.

2In this case, the grievance administrator did not proceed
under MCR 9.120, which permts the grievance adm nistrator to
file a formal conplaint based on a conviction of a crim nal
of fense. Rather, the grievance adm nistrator chose to litigate
t he conduct itself rather than submt the conviction of a
crimnal offense as evidence of m sconduct.
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The court rules require that we be careful to measure the
anount of discipline against the purpose of discipline--not "as
puni shnent for wong-dong, but for the protection of the public,
the courts, and the |legal profession.” MCR 9. 105.

The crimnal court accepted a plea agreenent which could
result in Respondent's conviction for aggravated assault (a one-
year m sdeneanor) and a sentence calling for Ilittle or no
i ncarceration. In civil proceedings, the parties agreed that
paynent of damages of $70, 000 was an appropriate resolution. To be
sure, neither the crimnal nor civil courts can rectify the harmto
the child or place the child in a position as if the conduct had
never happened. Nevert hel ess, our inperfect civil and crimna
justice systens attenpt to renmedy what ever harm has been done. In
this case, Respondent hinself attenpted to renmedy the harm by
providing funds for the child s therapy and comng forward to
report his conduct.

The attorney discipline systemis not nmeant to renedy the harm
tothe child in this case or to correct any perceived |l eniency in
the crimnal or civil result. Part of our function is to protect
the public from dangerous |awers. W leave it to the crimna
justice systemto protect the public fromdangerous persons. There
is no evidence that Respondent is a dangerous |awer. ® Wile the
integrity of the profession may require i nposition of a significant
discipline in this case or other cases where |awers commt
of fensive or crimnal acts not related to the practice of law, this
case does not warrant a five year suspension, which is al nost the
equi val ent of revocation, the nost severe discipline.

® The evidence further shows that respondent is not now a
danger ous person (assumng that is a relevant question outside of
the crimnal justice system). To the contrary, the evidence is
unrefuted that the conduct ceased in 1989 and there were not
further incidents of sexual contact, although respondent
continued to see the child.
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We do not suggest (as the npjority states) that Respondent’s
di sci pli ne shoul d be reduced because he has "pai d enough.” To the
contrary, we find that Respondent’s conduct does reflect on his
fitness as a | awyer and we woul d i ncrease discipline. By the sane
t oken however, Respondent’s discipline should not be increased
because sonme may believe he has not paid enough.

In determining the amount of discipline, the Board has
traditionally considered nmitigating factors.® This case presents
significant mtigating factors, including Respondent's exenplary
prof essional record, self-reporting, total cooperation, and
treat nent.

During argunent, the Gievance Adm nistrator, a former Wayne
County assistant prosecuting attorney and fornmer Recorder's Court
j udge, recognized that there was significant mtigation in this
case and sai d:

Quite frankly there are substantial mtigating
factors in this case that wuld mnmtigate
agai nst revocation. W do accept that there
are substantial mtigating factors here.

This is an unusual case in that he did self-
report; that he has nade restitution; that he
has shown renorse. There are substanti al
mtigating factors, but |ikewise there are
substanti al aggravating factors.

Transcri pt of oral argunment before the Attorney Discipline Board at
p 2-3 (enphasis added).

When asked directly about mtigation, the assistant grievance
adm nistrator |isted the follow ng evidence:

1) Respondent reported hi s actions--there was no
i nvestigation going on at the tine.

* Apart fromthe offense itself, there are no aggravating
factors.
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2) Respondent voluntarily entered treatnent.

3) Respondent made a settlenent in a civil suit and did not
put the child through unnecessary traunma in regard to
that suit.

4) Respondent has shown renorse.

Counsel for the grievance adm nistrator said that Respondent
is "entitled to substantial mtigation" and said that in his
experience as "a [ Wyne County] prosecutor and wi th nunmerous sexua
cases, | don't think that | have quite frankly ever seen the
i nstances where the . . . perpetrator has cone forth this far”
(Transcript of oral argument before the Attorney Discipline Board
at pp 7-8).

In considering all of the mtigating and aggravating factors,
the Gri evance Admi ni strator reconmended a suspensi on of three years
and indicated that revocation woul d be inappropriate.

Despite the crimnal court's finding, the panel's inposition
of a seven-nonth suspension, and the Gievance Adm nistrator's
urging of a three-year suspension, this Board has increased
discipline to a five-year suspension. The Board has rejected the
evi dence of mtigation, submtted by Respondent and recogni zed by
the Gievance Adm nistrator, w thout stating what el se Respondent
coul d have done.”

> The majority rejects the evidence of mtigation because

it does not dimnish the fact that Respondent sexually assaulted
a child. The mgjority then concludes that because a psychol ogi st
opi ned that although Respondent is a |low risk, he should not be

| eft unsupervised with children under the age of ten, he is
"disqualified . . . fromsustaining the trust which is inherent
in the practice of law." The trust associated with the practice
of law primarily involves things such as maintaining client
confidences, being candid with clients and tribunals, safekeeping
client property and acting in the interest of clients. The
practice of |aw does not typically involve being |left alone with
young children. This Board has frequently inposed discipline of
| ess than five years where | awyers have breached "trusts”
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Wi | e Respondent's conduct is offensive and serious, we (as
well as the Grievance Administrator) do not believe that a five-
year suspension is appropriate and recognize the substantial
mtigation presented. Accordingly, we dissent fromthe inposition
of a five-year suspension and woul d order a suspension sonewhere
bet ween t he seven nont hs ordered by the panel and three years urged
by the Gi evance Admi nistrator

directly related to the practice of law (e.g., m sappropriation
cases). In these cases, the mtigating evidence (if any) does
not di m nish the fact that the respondent m sappropriated client
funds, but the mtigating evidence is not rejected for that
reason.





